
March 14, 2024

Commissioners Court
Harris County, Texas

RE:    Job No. 200315

Members of Commissioners Court:

Please approve the attached Order(s) authorizing the County Judge to execute the attached Second
Amendment to the Agreement(s) for the following:

Description: Programs or Interventions to be Funded by the Harris County Early Childhood
Impact Fund to Improve Early Childhood Health and Development Outcomes,
reduce Disparities, and Generate Evidence to Better Meet the Needs of Young
Children and their Families for Harris County

Vendor(s): Texas Children's Hospital

Amount: $
 
$

4,607,487
0

4,607,487

 previously approved funds for the term 11/15/2022 - 11/14/2025
 additional funds for the term 11/15/2022 - 11/14/2025

Reviewed By: • Harris County Purchasing • Economic Equity and Opportunity

The Second Amendment updates the Federal Award Identification table, and the budget to the
Agreement with no increase in the total contract amount.

Sincerely,

DeWight Dopslauf
Purchasing Agent

MTM
Attachment(s)
cc: Vendor(s)

FOR INCLUSION ON COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA MARCH 26, 2024



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN HARRIS COUNTY AND

TEXAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY O

F H

ARRIS 

§

This 

Secon

d Amendm

ent 

to the Agreement is m

ade an

d en

tered 

into b

y an

d betw

een Harri

s C

ounty

(the "County"), 

a body

 corpora

te and

 politi

c und

er the law

s of

 the Stat

e of

 Texas a

nd a

cting 

by an

d

throu

gh D

epartment of 

Econo

mic Eq

uity 

and O

pportu

nity 

("Departm

ent")

, and 

Texas Child

ren'

s

Hospital

 ("Contrac

tor") a c

orporat

ion doing business under the laws of

 the Sta

te of 

Texas. C

ounty

and 

Con

trac

tor are

 kno

wn ind

ivid

ually

 as "P

arty

" an

d co

llecti

vely

 as 

'Part

ies."

Recitals

On November 15

, 2022

, the County enter

ed into 

an agreem

ent with Contractor

 to provid

e to improve

early

 child

hood

 health

 and developm

ent outcom

es, red

uce dispariti

es, and g

enerat

e evide

nce to b

etter

meet th

e needs of youn

g chi

ldren

 and their f

amilies for 

the Depa

rtment (the "M

aster A

greem

ent

").

On Ja

nua

ry 9,

 20

24, t

he Co

unty a

mended th

e M

aster A

gree

ment for t

he f

irst t

ime to 

upda

te th

e

Departm

ent r

ecei

ving

 the S

ervic

es ("F

irst

 Amendm

ent"

).

The Co

unty a

nd Co

ntra

ctor no

w de

sire to am

end

 the M

ast

er A

greem

ent 

for

 the s

econd

 tim

e ("

Secon

d

Amendm

ent"

) for the pu

rpos

e of

 upda

ting ter

ms of

 the M

aster A

greem

ent and

 the FA

IN tab

le whic

h

is at

tach

ed heret

o as Ex

hibit A and

 inc

orpora

ted her

ein by refer

ence

. The up

date

d bud

get is 

atta

ched

hereto

 as Ex

hibit

 B and inc

orporated herein

 by referenc

e

Contrac

tor warra

nts 

and

 rep

resent

s th

at it

 is w

illing

 and

 capa

ble

 of pro

vidin

g the se

rvic

es.

Ter

m

s

1) 

CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION

Thi

s Secon

d A

mendm

ent 

shall 

be go

verned b

y t

he M

aster 

Agreem

ent, 

which 

is inc

orporat

ed by

refe

renc

e as th

oug

h ful

ly set 

forth

 word

 for

 word.

2) 

FEDERAL AW

ARD IDENTIFICATION

The Federal 

Award 

Identific

atio

n ("

FAIN") ta

ble i

n th

e Master

 Agre

ement

 is d

eleted

 in

 its

entiret

y an

d rep

laced

 with the new atta

ched

 Ex

hibit A

,

3)

 

B

U

D

G

ET

The bud

get 

in th

e Maste

r Agreem

ent is 

delete

d in

 its en

tirety

 an

d re

place

d with t

he new

attac

hed E

xhib

it B to a

llow

 for t

he pa

yment o

f ind

irec

t co

sts f

rom the st

art of 

the Maste

r

Agree

ment.



4) ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

In the even

t of an

y con

flict between th

e term

s and p

rovisi

ons of t

his Second 

Amendm

ent, or

 any

portion

 thereof, a

nd the terms and

 provisio

ns of any ot

her part or portion 

of the Master 

Agreem

ent

and First A

mendment, this

 Second Amendment sh

all control.

All other term

s and provi

sions of the Master Ag

reement and

 First A

mendm

ent sh

all rem

ain in f

ull

force and effe

ct as origina

lly written and subseq

uently amended.

5) EXECUTION, MULTIPLE COUNTERPARTS

Executio

n, Multiple Counter

parts: T

his Second

 Amendment may be exe

cuted

 in seve

ral coun

terparts.

Each co

unterp

art is 

deemed an o

riginal. All cou

nterparts together constitu

te one an

d the s

ame

instrum

ent. Each Party w

arrants

 that the unde

rsigned is

 a du

ly autho

rized

 repre

sentat

ive with th

e

pow

er to 

execute

 this 

Secon

d Amendment,

TEXAS.CHILDREN' S H

OSPITAL

 HARRIS COUNTY

y  ¿lu41 64-

Nam

e: 

Pa

d

 Co

rf

L

Title: þi·r

By:

LINA HIDALGO

COUNTY JUDGE

D

ate:

 

 

8 

 1

1-1

 

-

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Christian D. Menefee

COUN

Y ATTORNEY

PÅ¿- buýn-

By:

Ph

ili

p 

Ber

zin

s

Assist

ant Coun

ty Attorn

ey

C.A. File 23GEN0778

2



EXHIBIT A

Update

d FAIN Table

(Follows Behind)

FEDERAL AWARD IDENTIFICATION

3



SUBAWARD INFORMATION The following information is prov

ided pursu

ant to 2 C.F

.R.

200.331(a)(1):

• Subrecipien

t's name (must match the name associated w

ith its uniqu

e entity id

entifier): 

Texas

Children's Hospital

• Subreci

pient's uniqu

e entity identifier (D

UNS): 074

615394

• Federal Award Identificatio

n Number (FAIN): SLFRP1966

• Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 21.027

• Federal Award Date: March 19, 2021

• Subaward Period of Performance Start and E

nd Date: November 15, 2022 throug

h November

14,2025 with two (2) one-year renewal options

• Amount o

f Federal F

unds Obliga

ted by this 

Agreem

ent: $4

,607,4

87.0

0

• Total Amount of F

ederal Fu

nds Obligated to the Subreci

pient by the pass-through 

entity to

include this Agreement: $4,607,487.00

• Total Amount of the Federal

 Award co

mmitted to

 the Sub

recipien

t by the pas

s-through

 ent

ity:

$4,607,487.00

• Federal A

ward Program Description

: Harris County has received

 funds pursu

ant to the ARPA.

The ARPA established the Coronavi

rus Stat

e and L

ocal Fi

scal R

ecovery F

unds (SLFRF) and

Harris C

ounty received an allocat

ion of fund

s from the SLFRF under Section

s 602 a

nd 603 

of the

Social S

ecurity

 Act, as added

 by section

 9901 of the ARPA. Harris C

ounty

 has elec

ted to di

stribu

te

funding

 from the SLFRF to elig

ible subr

ecipien

ts.

• Name of Federal A

wardin

g Agency

: Department of Treasury

• Name ofpass-throu

gh entit

y: Harris C

ounty, 

Texas

• Contac

t Info

rmation for p

ass-th

rough

 entity: S

antrice

 Jones, 

1001 

Preston, 

Suite 63

0, Houston,

T

X

 7

70

02

• Award i

s for Researc

h & Develo

pment (R

D): No

• Indirect Cost Rate for federal award: 23%

4



EXHIBIT B

Updated Budget

(Follows Behind)

5



Harris County Early Childhood Impact Fund

Harris County, Department of Economic Equity and Opportunity

Texas Children's Hospital Updated Budget

Updated December 1, 2023

Summary

Year 1 Year 2* Year 3**

Salaries and Fringe (see details below)

Salaries $281,610 $495,655  $711,429

Fringe $72,346  $127,333 $182,787

Supplies

Supplies for parenting sessions $23,000 $135,831 $133,164

Professional development $0 $10,000 $0

Printing and mailing 0 $17,000 $17,000

Travel

Mileage $0 $33,100 $33,100

Subawards

Baylor College of Medicine $313,110 $416,858  $408,530

Children's Museum $252,341 $252,138  $95,534

Houston Health Foundation  - $22,000 $22,000

Indirects

Indirects (23% of applicable costs) $98,200 $199,161 $254,260

Total $1,040,607  $1,709,076  $1,857,804

*unspent funding in year 1 will carry over to year 2

**unspent funding in year 2 will carry over to year 3



Detailed salary and fringe***

Year 1 effort Year 1 salary  Year 1 fringe  Year 2 effort Year 2 salary  Year 2 fringe  Year 3 effort Year 3 salary  Year 3 fringe

Manager 3%  $4,014 $1,031 3% $4,175  $1,073

Health Educator 15%  $12,258  $3,149  60%  $50,995 $13,101 80%  $70,714 $18,166

Health Educator 15%  $13,235  $3,400 60%  $55,058  $14,144 80%  $76,347  $19,614

Speech Language Pathologist 15%  $9,364 $2,406  30%  $32,461 $8,339 80%  $90,025 $23,127

Health Educator 15%  $7,173 $1,843 53% $26,360 $6,772  80%  $41,380 $10,631

Care Coordinator 15%  $7,332  $1,884 60%  $30,501 $7,836  80%  $42,294 $10,865

Program Assistant 15%  $4,941 $1,269  60%  $20,552  $5,280 80%  $28,499  $7,321

Care Coordinator 15%  $7,413 $1,904 60%  $30,839  $7,923  80%  $42,763 $10,986

Outreach  Coordinator 15%  $13,887  $3,568  13%  $14,513 $3,728  13%  $15,094 $3,878

Scheduler 85%  $53,076  $13,635  90%  $58,446  $15,015 100%  $67,538  $17,351

Health Educator 85% $73,761 $18,949  90%  $81,224 $20,866  90%  $84,473 $21,701

Program Assistant 75%  $14,040 $3,607  90%  $17,522  $4,501 90%  $18,223 $4,682

Program Assistant 75%  $31,980 $8,216  90%  $39,911 $10,253  100%  $46,120 $11,848

Program Assistant 85%  $33,150 $8,516  82%  $33,259  $8,544 100%  $42,182  $10,837

Data Coordinator 75%  $41,676  $10,707

Total $281,610 $72,346  $495,655  $127,333 $711,503 $182,787

***Confidential, detailed salary and fringe are not for public record.



ORDER OF COMMISSIONERS COURT

Authorizing

 execution of an am

endment to an agre

ement

The Commissioner

s Court of Harris C

ounty, 

Texas, con

vened 

at a meeting o

f said C

ourt at

the Harris C

ounty A

dministrat

ion Bu

ilding i

n the City of 

Houston, Texa

s, on t

he 

day of

, 2024 with all members present except

A quoru

m was present.

 Among other business, th

e foll

owing was tr

ansacte

d:

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT TO AGREEM

ENT WITH

TEXAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL

Commissioner 

introdu

ced 

an o

rder a

nd 

move

d that

Commission

ers C

ourt a

dopt the ord

er. Commissioner

 seconded the

motion for adop

tion ofth

e order. Th

e motion

, carry

ing with it the adop

tion ofthe ord

er, pr

evail

ed

by the

 fol

low

ing

 vot

e:

Vote ofthe Court

 

Yes No Abstain

Judge Hidalgo

  0 0

Comm. Ellis

 [1 El El

Comm. Garcia

 

C] l El

Comm. Ramsey, P.

E.

 

  0

Comm. Briones

   

The County Judg

e thereu

pon anno

unced that th

e motio

n had

 du

ly and

 law

fully ca

rried and

that th

e orde

r had been duly and 

lawfully a

dopted

. The ord

er ado

pted 

follow

s:

IT IS O

RDERED tha

t Count

y Judg

e Lina Hidalg

o be

, and 

sh

e is

 hereby 

auth

orized

 to ex

ecute, for

and o

n beha

lf of Harris

 Coun

ty, th

e Sec

ond

 Amendm

ent to t

he Maste

r Agreem

ent to u

pdat

e vario

us

term

s. Th

e Amendm

ent i

s inc

orpo

rated herein

 as tho

ugh fu

lly set f

orth word fo

r word.

All Harris 

Count

y off

icials

 and 

employ

ees ar

e authoriz

ed to 

do a

ny an

d al

l thin

gs ne

cessary 

or

conv

enien

t to a

ccom

plish

 the purp

oses of this o

rder.

6


